PO-1912
PO-1912

PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Margaret Norman

	Scheme
	Wilson Kinnair Money Purchase Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	The Trustees of the Wilson Kinnair Money Purchase Scheme (the Trustees)

Jardine Lloyd Thompson (JLT) 



Subject
Mrs Norman complains that the Trustees and JLT have failed to pay the benefits that were due from her 60th birthday on 22 August 2009, despite numerous telephone calls and emails. Mrs Norman would like her benefits to be paid and to be compensated for any loss on her pension income and investment of her lump sum and for the distress and inconvenience suffered.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trustees and JLT as they have delayed the finalisation of Mrs Norman’s benefits and not acted reasonably in their dealings with her. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. In September 2006 Mrs Norman was informed via a letter from JLT that Kinnair & Company (the Company) had decided to discontinue the Scheme and had commenced winding up with effect from 10 July 2006. The letter also advised that JLT, the Scheme’s administration managers and consultants, had been appointed to carry out a reconciliation of the members’ accounts and individual fund values and to advise members of their options. Mrs Norman did not receive any further communications regarding the progress of the wind up or her options prior to reaching her 60th birthday.

2. Mrs Norman reached her 60th birthday on 22 August 2009 when benefits were due to be paid from the Scheme.

3. Mrs Norman contacted JLT about her retirement benefits in 2009 and followed this up with continued calls and letters to them in 2010 and 2011. The message repeated by JLT was that there was still work to be done on the wind up of the Scheme.

4. On 28 September 2011 Mrs Norman sent a letter to Mr Boyle at JLT to express her disappointment and frustration at not having received details of her benefits and said

“… despite my email and telephone queries with members of your staff (and you), I am still waiting for some information MORE THAN FIVE YEARS LATER.”   

5. Mrs Norman also copied her letter to JLT to Mr Graham Murray of the Company who was also a Trustee. Mrs Norman also contacted The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) to complain about the delay which she felt was excessive. 

6. TPAS contacted Mr Boyle at JLT who reported that there “wider issues with the Trustees” but would not elaborate on these. TPAS also contacted Mr Graham Murray of the Trustees and asked for Mrs Norman’s complaint to be dealt with under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). Mr Murray replied and said that they currently had no IDRP but they would review this. 

7. On 22 February 2013 TPAS wrote to Mr Murray asking for a formal reply to Mrs Norman’s complaint and asked whether the Pensions Regulator was aware of the delay. Mr Murray responded on 3 April 2013 to say that the two trustees of the Scheme are not professional trustees and rely on their advisers JLT. Mr Murray also said: 

“Whilst there may be a statutory or regulatory definition of a dispute the Trustees do not recognise a dispute in the normal sense of the word with Margaret Norman.

…

The Trustees do intend of course to pursue this matter to its earliest conclusion and have been engaging with JLT to achieve this, taking advice and giving instruction to enforce this.” 

8. Mr Murray did not answer the question of whether the Pensions Regulator was aware of the delay. 

9. On 12 April 2013 TPAS asked Mr Murray whether he was able to give any indication of when Mrs Norman would receive her benefits.  As Mr Murray was not able to give any indication of when Mrs Norman would receive her benefits TPAS advised Mrs Norman to raise a complaint with the Pensions Ombudsman.
Conclusions

10. My investigator has asked a number of questions relating to the reasons for the delay in finalising Mrs Norman’s benefits and established that this is related to the non-investment of contributions since 1 August 1994. Prior to this date the contributions were invested in a with profit contract with Standard Life.  JLT say that due to developments with Standard Life’s database it was not possible to continue paying contributions to the Standard Life with profit fund after 1 August 1994 and contributions since this time have remained in the Trustees’ bank account. 

11. JLT have confirmed that the value of Mrs Norman’s account with Standard Life for contributions prior to 1 August 1994 as at 18 June 2013 amounted to £11,915.74. The value of Mrs Norman’s contributions in the Trustees’ bank account amount to £15,814.90. JLT have recommended to the Trustees that the value of Mrs Norman’s contributions within the Trustees’ bank account should be increased to allow for an investment return. They have suggested that the investment return should be in line with the investment return that would have been achieved if these contributions had been invested in Standard Life’s with profit fund. The Trustees have not agreed to this proposal and hence the continuing delays in the settlement of Mrs Norman’s benefits.

12. JLT say that whilst they are retained to provide administration services to the Trustees this is dependent on the Trustees providing them with instructions and fulfilling their fidiuciary duties as regards the investment of the contributions. In the absence of any instruction from the Trustees they were unable to act.  

13. Mr Murray has said that at no time were the Trustees made aware that funds received after 1994 were expected to match the Standard Life fund model. Mr Murray has not however offered any alternatives.

14. I do not find JLT’s suggestion to increase Mrs Norman’s post 1 August 1994 contributions by the investment return that she would have achieved if these had remained invested with Standard Life unreasonable. It is only what Mrs Norman would have expected as she was not informed that contributions were no longer being invested with Standard Life.

15. I consider the failure to invest the contributions from August 1994 to be maladministration and the period taken to wind up the Scheme also so unreasonable as to amount to further maladministration. JLT have said that they were not responsible for the investment of the contributions as they were only the administrators. But they were also the advisers to the Trustees and should have recognised they had a responsibility to advise the Trustees of the need to act and not let the position drift on for seven years. 

16. The Scheme is a defined contribution scheme and the Pensions Regulator would normally expect the wind up of such a scheme to be completed within two years. The wind up of the Scheme has been going on for seven years and it is still not completed. 

17. Mrs Norman has been waiting for the payments of her benefits for four years. To allow the continuation of this state of affairs is unreasonable and I consider that action should be instigated to bring closure to both the wind up of the Scheme and payment of Mrs Norman’s benefits. 

18. I have therefore concluded that the position of the wind up and the failure of both the Trustees and JLT to conclude this should be reported to the Pensions Regulator who will no doubt have his own thoughts as to what should be done. 

19. I consider that both the Trustees and JLT are equally culpable of not putting Mrs Norman’s benefits into payment and that they should jointly bear the cost of putting Mrs Norman back into the position she would have been if things had been actioned correctly.

Directions   

20. To put matters right therefore I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination the following actions should be carried out:

1. JLT to calculate the value of Mrs Norman’s post 1 August 1994 contributions as if they had been invested in Standard Life’s investment fund as at the date of her 60th birthday.

2.  JLT to offer Mrs Norman the retirement options she would have been entitled to based on the value of all her fund on reaching age 60. The annuity rate used to calculate the pension option should be based on the annuity rates available in August 2009 and not current annuity rates.  
3. If Mrs Norman elects to take a tax free cash sum on retirement, simple interest is to be added to the lump sum at the rates applicable by the reference banks between 22 August 2009 and date of payment.

4. JLT and The Trustees are to separately pay Mrs Norman £700 each for the distress and inconvenience she has no doubt experienced for the delay in finalising her retirement benefits. 

5. The Trustees and JLT are to jointly meet the cost of items 1, 2 and 3 above. 

Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

17 January 2014 
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